Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國聯合網絡通信(香港)股份有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 762)

Voluntary Announcement

Taking back contract-out operation rights by China Unicom Yunnan

Reference is made to the announcements of China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company") dated 28 October 2018 and 17 May 2019 (the "Announcements") in relation to the open recruitment of contract-out operational partners for China Unicom Yunnan through CUCL, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

Recently, China Unicom Yunnan took back the contract-out operation rights for the operating companies in 5 prefectures and cities, namely Chuxiong, Pu'er, Qujing, Zhaotong, Xishuangbanna, from Ichinae (中電興發) (or its designated entity Yunnan Zhongdian Dianji Network Technology Co., Ltd. (雲南中電典基網絡科技有限公司)). At this point, China Unicom Yunnan has taken back its contract-out operation rights in respect of the whole province (including 16 prefectures and cities). For details of the background information, please refer to the Announcements.

After taking back the contract-out operation rights, China Unicom Yunnan will further give full play to the advantages of "One Unicom, Integrated Capacity Integration, and Integrated Operation Service", comprehensively enhance the operation and development capability and full network operation capability, better integrate into local economic and social

development, consolidate the digital information infrastructure, better serve the growth of the digital economy, and provide better services to customers.

In the meantime, shareholders and investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board of China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited Liu Liehong

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 4 June 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises:

Executive directors : Liu Liehong, Chen Zhongyue, Wang Junzhi and

Li Yuzhuo

Independent non-executive directors : Cheung Wing Lam Linus, Wong Wai Ming,

Chung Shui Ming Timpson and Law Fan Chiu Fun Fanny